
  

 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017 
AGENDA 

 
 
BRIEFING L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM       11:00 A.M.  
 1500 MARILLA STREET  
    DALLAS CITY HALL 
    
PUBLIC HEARING  L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM   1:00 P.M. 
  1500 MARILLA STREET       

                                            DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Donna Moorman, Chief Planner 

Steve Long, Board Administrator 
 

 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 

 
 

Approval of the May 17, 2017 Board of   M1 
Adjustment Panel B Public Hearing Minutes 

 
   

UNCONTESTED CASES 
 

   
BDA167-066(SL)  2646 Rodney Lane 1 

 REQUEST: Application of Curtis Shaw for a special  
 exception to the off-street parking regulations  
 

BDA167-074(SL)  1212 S. Riverfront Boulevard 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Jarrett Ouellette for special  
 exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations  
 

BDA167-075(SL)  39690 LBJ Freeway/IH 20 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Ed Hicks, Jr., represented  
 by Matt Moore of Claymoore Engineering, Inc., for a  
 special exception to the landscape regulations  
 

BDA167-078(SL)  2006 Farrington Street 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Siobahn Omlor for a special  
 exception to the off-street parking regulations  



  

 
 

   
HOLDOVER CASE 

 
   

BDA167-057(SL)  7333 Valley View Lane 5 
 REQUEST: Application of Brian East, represented  
 by Audra Buckley, for a variance to the building  
 height regulations 

 
   

REGULAR CASES 
 

       
BDA167-077(SL)  3719 Savage Street 6 

 REQUEST: Application of Jose Reyes Moreno,  
 represented by Franco Patino, for variances to the  
 front yard setback regulations, side yard setback  
 regulations, off-street parking regulations, and special  
 exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations  
 



  

 EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this 
agenda when: 
 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Rev. 6-24-12) 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-066(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Curtis Shaw for a special exception to 
the off-street parking regulations at 2646 Rodney Lane. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 3A, Block 1/6606, and is zoned IR, which requires off-street parking to 
be provided. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure for an 
industrial (inside) use, and provide 69 of the required 114 parking spaces, which will 
require a 45 space special exception to the off-street parking regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 2646 Rodney Lane 
         
APPLICANT:  Curtis Shaw 
 
REQUEST:   
 
A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 45 spaces is 
made to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy/maintain an existing approximately 68,500 
square foot industrial (inside) use (Arrow-Magnolia International, Inc), and provide 69 
(or 60 percent) of the 114 required off-street parking spaces. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING 
REGULATIONS:   
 
1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in 

the number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, 
after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not 
warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception 
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and 
nearby streets.  The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or 
one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not 
provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). For the 
commercial amusement (inside) use and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 75 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). For the office use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 35 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). Applicants may seek a special 
exception to the parking requirements under this section and an administrative 
parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313. The greater reduction will apply, but the 
reduction may not be combined. 

2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: 
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(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or 
packed parking. 

(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the 
special exception is requested. 

(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of 
a modified delta overlay district. 

(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based 
on the city’s thoroughfare plan. 

(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use. 
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their 

effectiveness. 
3) In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special 

exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use 
automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or 
discontinued. 

4) In granting a special exception, the board may: 
(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for 

the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time; 
(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or 
(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving 

traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets. 
5) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit. 
6) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance 
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development 
district. This prohibition does not apply when: 
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but 

instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in 
Chapter 51 or this chapter; or 

(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to 
grant the special exception. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
 
• The special exception of 45 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if 

and when the industrial (inside) use is changed or discontinued. 
 
Rationale: 
• The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering has 

indicated that he has no objections to the applicant’s request. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: IR (Industrial/research) 
North: IR (Industrial/research) 
South: IR (Industrial/research) 
East: IR (Industrial/research) 
West: IR (Industrial/research) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with an existing approximately 68,500 square foot 
industrial (inside) use (Arrow-Magnolia International, Inc). The areas to the north, south, 
east, and west are developed with industrial/warehouse/office uses. 
  
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• This request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 45 spaces 

focuses on obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy/maintaining an existing 
approximately 68,500 square foot industrial (inside) use (Arrow-Magnolia 
International, Inc), and providing 69 (or 60 percent) of the 114 required off-street 
parking spaces. 

• The Dallas Development Code requires the following off-street parking requirement: 
− Industrial (inside) use: 1 space per 600 square feet of floor area.  

• The submitted site plan denotes an existing building with 68,560 square feet of area, 
69 “cars provided”, and 114 “cars required.” 

• The applicant has submitted a document that states among other things that 
applicant became aware of the fact that the site was not parked and had not been 
per code since a 1999 expansion was made of the use that had been on the site 
since the 1970’s when a fire department inspection was conducted on the property 
in 2011; and that the employee base has varied for the company/use on the site 
over the past 10 years from 40-50 people. (The applicant proposes to provide 69 of 
the required 114 off-street parking spaces).  

• The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering has 
indicated that he has no objections to the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The parking demand generated by the “industrial (inside) use” use on the site 

does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and  
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− The special exception of 45 spaces (or a 40 percent reduction of the required off-
street parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on 
adjacent and nearby streets.  

• If the Board were to grant this request, and impose the condition that the special 
exception of 45 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and when 
the industrial (inside) use is changed or discontinued, the applicant would be able to 
obtain a Certificate of Occupancy/maintain the existing approximately 68,500 square 
foot industrial (inside) use, and provide 69 (or 60 percent) of the 114 required off-
street parking spaces. 

 
Timeline:   
 
March 28, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 9, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
May 9, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
 

June 6, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
June 9, 2017: The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of 

Engineering submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no 
objections”. 
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05/16/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-066 

14  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 11444 DENTON DR BRIN JOHN M 

2 2624 RODNEY LN KEANE MAURICE & JOAN 

3 2646 RODNEY LN MAGNOLIA CHEMICAL CO 

4 401 S BUCKNER BLVD DART 

5 11036 GRISSOM LN VAN NEST KEVIN H & 

6 11034 GRISSOM LN TENNINGTON INV LLC 

7 2605 RODNEY LN VICEROY RODNEY LP 

8 2643 RODNEY LN SHAW VAN L 

9 2707 SATSUMA DR SATSUMA PROPERTIES LLC 

10 11048 GRISSOM LN TJC PROPERTIES 

11 2625 ZELRICH LN E INVESTMENTS 

12 11430 DENTON DR JAMES JEROME 

13 11281 INDIAN TRAIL NORTHAVEN ENTERPRISES LLC 

14 11031 GRISSOM LN MCGRAY GROUP II LLC 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-074(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jarrett Ouellette for special exceptions 
to the visual obstruction regulations at 1212 S. Riverfront Boulevard. This property is 
more fully described as Lot 17 & 18, Block 69/7338, and is zoned PD 784, which 
requires a 20 foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to 
locate and maintain items in required visibility triangles, which will require special 
exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations 

LOCATION: 1212 S. Riverfront Boulevard 

APPLICANT: Jarrett Ouellette 

REQUESTS: 

Requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to locate 
and maintain portions of an 8’ high open metal post/picket fence/gate in two 20’ visibility 
triangles at the driveway into the site developed with a vacant structure being 
transitioned to a mixed use. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

The Board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction 
regulations when, in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval, subject to the following condition: 
• Compliance with the submitted site plan/elevation is required.

Rationale: 
• Staff concurred with the Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of

Engineering who has no objections to the requests with the condition imposed that
the applicant comply with the submitted site plan/elevation that represents that the
fence/gate in the visibility triangles is of open metal post/picket material.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning: 

Site: PD 784 (Planned Development) 
North: PD 784 (Planned Development) 
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South: PD 784 (Planned Development) 
East: PD 784 (Planned Development) 
West: PD 784 (Planned Development)) 

Land Use: 

The subject site is developed with a vacant structure in the process of being transitioned 
to a mixed use.  The areas to the north, south, east, and west are developed a mix of 
uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:  

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on
locating and maintaining portions of an 8’ high open metal post/picket fence/gate in
two 20’ visibility triangles at the driveway into the site developed with a vacant
structure being transitioned to a mixed use.

• The Dallas Development Code states the following: A person shall not erect, place,
or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is:
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street

intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on
properties zoned single family); and

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the
visibility triangle).

• A site plan/elevation has been submitted representing an 8’ high open metal picket
fence in the two, 20’ visibility triangles at the driveway into the site.

• The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if certain conditions
are met” with the following additional comment: “Fence must remain “wrought iron”
type (open metal) so as not to block visibility”.

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the requests for
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations to locate and maintain
portions of an 8’ high open metal post/picket fence/gate located in two 20’ visibility
triangles at the driveway into the site do not constitute a traffic hazard.

• Granting these requests with the condition that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan/elevation would require the items in the visibility triangles to be
limited to and maintained in the locations, height and materials as shown on this
document.

Timeline:  
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April 12, 2017: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

May 9, 2017: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B.  

May 9, 2017: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 
information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building

Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel

that will consider the application; the May 31st deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the June 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

June 6, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

June 9, 2017: The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of 
Engineering submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no 
objections if certain conditions are met” with the following additional 
comment: “Fence must remain “wrought iron” type (open metal) so 
as not to block visibility”. 
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05/16/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-074 

9  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 1208 S RIVERFRONT BLVD UHRICK PPTIES LLC 

2 318 CADIZ ST TEXAS CENTRAL REAL ESTATE 

3 1118 S RIVERFRONT BLVD POORNOROOZ MIKE HOSSEIN 

4 1200 S RIVERFRONT BLVD POORNOROOZ MOHAMMAD 

5 1222 S RIVERFRONT BLVD DOAN MISTY 

6 1203 S RIVERFRONT BLVD THREE RIVERFRONT PPTIES LP 

7 1207 S RIVERFRONT BLVD MARTINEZ SILVERIO 

8 1209 S RIVERFRONT BLVD UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

9 1213 S RIVERFRONT BLVD CHARALAMBOPOULOS FAY 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-075(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ed Hicks, Jr., represented by Matt 
Moore of Claymoore Engineering, Inc., for a special exception to the landscape 
regulations at 39690 LBJ Freeway/IH 20. This property is more fully described as being 
a 6.85 acre unplatted tract in Block A/7557, and is zoned RR, which requires mandatory 
landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and 
provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the 
landscape regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 39690 LBJ Freeway/IH 20 
         
APPLICANT:  Ed Hicks, Jr. 
  Represented by Matt Moore of Claymoore Engineering, Inc. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to construct and 
maintain an addition to an existing vehicle display, sales or service use/structure (Clay 
Cooley Nissan), and not fully meet the landscape regulations, more specifically not fully 
provide the required number of street trees and design standards on the subject site. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE 
PRESERVATION REGULATIONS:  
 
The board may grant a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation 
regulations of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented 
that:   
(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the 

use of the property;  
(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and  
(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the 

city plan commission or city council.  
 

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the 
following factors:  
• the extent to which there is residential adjacency; 
• the topography of the site; 
• the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article; 

and  
• the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the 

reduction of landscaping. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
• Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 
• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the request concluding 

that strict compliance with the requirements of Article X for street trees will 
unreasonably burden the use of the property, and that the special exception will not 
adversely affect/negatively impact neighboring property.  In making this conclusion, 
staff considered that the following facts: 
− The property was built and expanded prior to triggers to Article X landscape 

requirements being applicable to the property, and has maintained a vehicular 
sales use for that time. 

− The property has a 25’ utility and drainage easement, and utility lines that run 
within the northern perimeter of the property adjacent to the frontage road which 
restricts the planting of street trees.   

− The TXDoT right-of-way along the property is also restrictive to new plantings.  
− All new building additions and improvements on the property are on the northern 

half of the property and do not expand to Stoneview Drive so site improvements 
are limited to the northern area. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: RR (Regional retail) 
North: PD 751 (Planned Development) 
South: IR (Industrial/research) 
East: RR (Regional retail) 
West: RR (Regional retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with a vehicle display, sales or service use (Clay Cooley 
Nissan). The area to the north is LBJ Freeway; the areas to the east and west are 
developed with retail uses; and the area to the south is developed with office/warehouse 
use. 
  
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 

constructing and maintaining an addition to an existing vehicle display, sales or 
service use/structure (Clay Cooley Nissan), and not fully meeting the landscape 
regulations, more specifically not fully providing the street tree and the design 
standard requirements on the subject site. 

• The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape 
regulations when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than 
2,000 square feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for 
construction work that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or 
increases by more than 35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the 
combined floor areas of all buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.  

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment A). The memo states the applicant is requesting a special 
exception to the landscape regulations of Article X, and that the proposed alternative 
landscape plan is deficient by not providing the required number of street trees 
(10.125(b)(4)) and by providing only one of two required design standards. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provisions”: 
− The applicant is proposing an alternate landscape plan with 14 new large trees in 

the northern tier of the property in existing and new landscape areas.  Ten 
additional small trees will also be added.  A new row of screening shrubs will be 
placed along the northern perimeter of the lot to provide a soft green edge to the 
vehicle storage and surface parking lots.  Aside from street trees and one design 
standard, the plan will comply with all other conditions of Article X. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “deficiency”: 
− The proposed plan is deficient of required nine street trees for the IH-20 frontage 

road and three trees for Stoneview Drive.  No trees or other improvements are 
proposed along Stoneview Drive.  No additional design standards are proposed. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “factors”: 
− The property was built and expanded prior to triggers to Article X landscape 

requirements being applicable to the property.  It has maintained a vehicular 
sales use for that time. A 25-feet utility and drainage easement, and utility lines, 
run within the northern perimeter of the property adjacent to the frontage road 
which restricts the planting of street trees.  The TXDoT right-of-way is also 
restrictive to new plantings. All new building additions and improvements are on 
the northern half of the property and do not expand to Stoneview Drive so site 
improvements are limited to the northern area 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the alternate landscape 
plan because the full requirements of Article X would place an unreasonable burden 
on the use of the property, and the special exception would not negatively impact 
neighboring properties. 
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• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the 

Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and 
 the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape 
plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided exception from full 
compliance with the street tree and design standard requirements on the subject 
site. 

 
Timeline:   
 
April 18, 2017: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 9, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
May 10, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
June 6, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

   
June 9, 2017: The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 

request (see Attachment A). 
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05/16/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-075 

9  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 39690 LBJ FWY DUNCANVILLE L LLC 

2 2727 W WHEATLAND RD ZAKI NAGI EDWARD & AMANI G 

3 2728 W WHEATLAND RD DUNCANVILLE L LLC 

4 8500 OLD HICKORY TRL COOLEY CLAY REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LTD 

5 39680 LBJ FWY OMEGA AUTOMOTIVE REAL 

6 2738 W WHEATLAND RD UNLIMITED HORIZONS NORTH TEXAS LLC 

7 8438 OLD HICKORY TRL SYLVESTER IWOTOR 

8 8520 OLD HICKORY TRL CLAY COOLEY REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LTD 

9 8701 AUTOBAHN DR STONERIDGE LAND HOLDINGS LLC 

BDA 167-075 3-15



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-078(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Siobahn Omlor for a special exception 
to the off-street parking regulations at 2006 Farrington Street. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 1 & 2, and part of Lot 3, Block 32/7891, and is zoned PD 621 
(Subdistrict 1), which requires off-street parking to be provided. The applicant proposes 
to construct and/or maintain a structure for an industrial (inside) use, and provide 12 of 
the required 23 off-street parking spaces, which will require an 11 space special 
exception to the off-street parking regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 2006 Farrington Street 
         
APPLICANT:  Siobahn Omlor 
 
REQUEST:   
 
A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 11 spaces is 
made to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy/maintain an existing approximately 13,500 
square foot vacant structure with industrial (inside) use (Century Oak Foods), and 
provide 12 (or 52 percent) of the 23 required off-street parking spaces.  
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING 
REGULATIONS:   
 
1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in 

the number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, 
after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not 
warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception 
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and 
nearby streets.  The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or 
one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not 
provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). For the 
commercial amusement (inside) use and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 75 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). For the office use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 35 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). Applicants may seek a special 
exception to the parking requirements under this section and an administrative 
parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313. The greater reduction will apply, but the 
reduction may not be combined. 
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2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: 
(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or 

packed parking. 
(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the 

special exception is requested. 
(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of 

a modified delta overlay district. 
(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based 

on the city’s thoroughfare plan. 
(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use. 
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their 

effectiveness. 
3) In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special 

exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use 
automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or 
discontinued. 

4) In granting a special exception, the board may: 
(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for 

the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time; 
(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or 
(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving 

traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets. 
5) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit. 
6) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance 
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development 
district. This prohibition does not apply when: 
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but 

instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in 
Chapter 51 or this chapter; or 

(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to 
grant the special exception. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The special exception of 11 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if 

and when the industrial (inside) use is changed or discontinued. 
2. All employee parking must be accommodated on-site. 
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Rationale: 
• Staff concurred with the Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of 

Engineering who has no objections to the request with the condition that all 
employee parking must be accommodated on-site. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 621 (Subdistrict 1) 
North: PD 621 (Subdistrict 1) 
South: PD 621 (Subdistrict 1) 
East: PD 621 (Subdistrict 1) 
West: PD 621 (Subdistrict 1) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with an existing approximately 13,500 square foot vacant 
structure. The areas to the north, south, and west are developed with 
industrial/warehouse/office uses, and the area to the east is open space. 
  
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• This request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 11 spaces 

focuses on obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy/maintaining an existing 
approximately 13,500 square foot structure with industrial (inside) use (Century Oak 
Foods), and providing 12 (or 52 percent) of the 23 required off-street parking 
spaces.  

• The property is located in PD 621 that states that unless otherwise provided, off-
street parking and loading muse be provided in accordance with Division 51A-4.300, 
“Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations." The PD states that if several uses are 
located on a single building site, the off-street parking requirement is the sum of the 
requirements for each use, and off-street parking spaces for one use may not be 
counted toward the off-street parking required of another use, except as otherwise 
provided in this section.  

• The PD does not provide a specific off-street parking requirement for the industrial 
(inside) use proposed on the subject site. Therefore the following Dallas 
Development Code off-street parking requirement applies: 
− Industrial (inside) use: 1 space per 600 square feet of floor area.  
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• The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering 
submitted a review comment sheet indicating that he has no objections to the 
request as long all employee parking is provided on-site. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The parking demand generated by the “industrial (inside) use” use on the site 

does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and  
− The special exception of 11 spaces (or a 48 percent reduction of the required off-

street parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on 
adjacent and nearby streets.  

• If the Board were to grant this request, and impose the condition that the special 
exception of 11 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and when 
the industrial (inside) use is changed or discontinued, the applicant would be able to 
obtain a Certificate of Occupancy/maintain the existing approximately 13,500 square 
foot structure with industrial (inside) use, and provide 12 (or 52 percent) of the 23 
required off-street parking spaces. 

 
Timeline:   
 
April 21, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 9, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
May 9, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
June 6, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
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June 9, 2017: The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of 
Engineering submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no 
objections if certain conditions are met” commenting: “As long as all 
employee parking is provided on-site”. 
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05/16/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-078 

12  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 2006 FARRINGTON ST ESOR GROUP PARTNERS LTD 

2 2025 FARRINGTON ST FARRINGTON STREET LP 

3 2015 FARRINGTON ST FARRINGTON STREET LP 

4 2009 FARRINGTON ST RFVW LLC 

5 2005 FARRINGTON ST FARRINGTON PROPERTIES LLC 

6 1340 MANUFACTURING ST JOHNSON D L & 

7 1301 PACE ST 2024 FARRINGTON INC 

8 2012 FARRINGTON ST EMERALD DENTON PPTIES LTD 

9 1314 PACE ST GLAZER ANN & BARKLEY STUART 

10 1350 MANUFACTURING ST TTMC LIMITED 

11 1300 MANUFACTURING ST JOHNSON GRAIN COMPANY 

12 1300 PACE ST JONES LAKE CO NO 7 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-057(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Brian East, represented by Audra 
Buckley, for a variance to the building height regulations at 7333 Valley View Lane. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 20, Block 10/7497, and is zoned MF-2(A), which 
limits the maximum building height to 26 feet due to a residential proximity slope. The 
applicant proposes to construct and maintain a structure with a building height of up to 
40 feet, which will require a 14 foot variance to the maximum building height 
regulations. 

LOCATION: 7333 Valley View Lane 

APPLICANT: Brian East 
Represented by Audra Buckley 

REQUEST: 

A request for a variance to the height regulations (specifically to the residential proximity 
slope) of up to 14’ was orginally made to maintain and/or construct and maintain 2- 3 
story structures to a height of 40’ - a height that exceeds the maximum 26’ in height 
permitted by the residential proximity slope that begins at the R-7.5(A) single family 
residentially-zoned property immediately east of the subject site by 14’. However, on 
June 1st, the applicant’s representative emailed the Board Administrator the following: 
“Since we’ve already been to a hearing and cannot withdraw, please consider this email 
as a request for denial without prejudice on this case.” (See Attachment D). 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

The Dallas Development Code Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) specifies that the board has 
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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ORIGIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION (May 17, 2017):  
 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 
• Staff had concluded, at the time of the May 2nd staff review team meeting, that the 

applicant had not substantiated how the variance was necessary to permit 
development of the subject site that differs from other parcels of land by being of 
such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same MF-
2(A) zoning district.  

• Staff had concluded based on the information the applicant had submitted at the 
time of the May 2nd staff review team meeting that the characteristics/features of the 
subject site (which, according to the applicant, has a 15’ fall from east to west, and is 
slightly irregular in shape, and, according to the application, 1.473 acres or 
approximately 64,000 square feet in area) does not preclude the applicant from 
developing it with a multifamily development that is commensurate with others in the 
same zoning district and that complies with all zoning code provisions including 
height regulations. 

 
 
REVISED STAFF RECOMMENDATION (June 21, 2017):  
 
Denial without prejudice 
 
Rationale: 
• Staff recommends that the variance be denied without prejudice per the June 1st 

request of the applicant’s representative. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: MF-2(A) (Multifamily district) 
North: R-7.5(A) (SUP 66) (Single family residential, Specific Use Permit) 
South: MF-2(A) (Multifamily district) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential district 7,500 square feet) 
West: PD 143 (Planned Development) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is in part developed with multifamily structures and in part under 
development with more multifamily structures. The area to the north is a cemetery; the 
area to the east is developed with single family uses; the area to the south is developed 
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with multifamily uses; and the area to the west is a private school (The Covenant 
School). 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The request for a variance to the height regulations (specifically to the residential 

proximity slope) of up to 14’ focused on maintaining and/or constructing and 
maintaining 2- 3 story structures to a height of 40’ - a height that exceeds the 
maximum 26’ in height permitted by the residential proximity slope that begins at the 
R-7.5(A) single family residentially-zoned property immediately east of the subject 
site by 14’. 

• The maximum height for a structure in a MF-2(A) zoning district is 36’, however, any 
portion of a structure over 26’ in height cannot be located above a residential 
proximity slope.  

• In this case, given that the subject site is immediately adjacent to single family 
residentially-zoned property (R-7.5(A)) to the east), the height of a structure must 
comply with a is a 1:3-slope (or 1 foot in height for every 3 foot away from property in 
an R, R(A), D, D(A), TH, TH(A) residential zoning district). The RPS slope on the 
subject site begins at the R-7.5(A) zoned property east of the site.  

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevations that represents a 1:3-slope 
(or 1 foot in height for every 3 foot away from property in a CH, MF-1, MF-1(A), MF-
2, and MF-2(A) residential zoning district) on the structures seeking variance. 

• The Building Official’s Report states that a variance to the height regulations of 14’ is 
requested since there are structures proposed to reach 40’ in height or 14’ 
higher/beyond than the 26’ height allowed for the structures as they are located on 
this subject site.  

• According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” at 7333 Valley View Lane is a 
“townhome” built in 2016 with 7,552 square feet of living/total area; and with 
“additional improvements” listed as four, 380 square foot attached garages. 

• The site is somewhat sloped (according to the applicant, a 15’ fall from east to west, 
irregular in shape, and according to the application is 1.473 acres (or approximately 
64,000 square feet) in area. While the site has two front yards, this feature is typical 
of corner lot that is not zoned single family, duplex, or agricultural. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the height regulations will not be contrary to the 

public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance to height regulations is necessary to permit development of the 
subject site that differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive 
area, shape, or slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner 
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commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in districts with 
the same MF-2(A) zoning classification.  

− The variance to height setback regulations would not be granted to relieve a self 
created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any 
person a privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the same MF-2(A) zoning 
classification.  

• If the Board were to grant the request, and impose the submitted site plan and 
elevations as a condition, the structures in the exceeding the height limit or the RPS 
would be limited to what is shown on these documents – which, in this case, are 
structures that would be exceed the height limit/RPS by up to 14’. 

• On June 1st, the applicant’s representative emailed the Board Administrator the 
following: “Since we’ve already been to a hearing and cannot withdraw, please 
consider this email as a request for denial without prejudice on this case.” (See 
Attachment D). 

 
Timeline:   
 
February 6, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
April 11, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
April 12, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the April 26th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the May 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
April 26, 2017:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 

application to the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted 
with the original application (see Attachment A). 

 
May 1, 2017:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 

application to the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted 
with the original application (see Attachment B). 
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May 2, 2017:   The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for May public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Director of Sustainable Development and Construction, the Building 
Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Building 
Inspection Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
 

May 5, 2017:  The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment C). 
Note that this information was not factored into the staff 
recommendation since it was submitted after the May 2nd staff 
review team meeting. 

 
May 17, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Panel B conducted a public hearing on 

this application. The Board delayed action on this application until 
their next public hearing to be held on June 21, 2017.  
 

May 23, 2017:  The Board Administrator wrote the applicant’s representative a 
letter of the board’s action; the May 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
June 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 
into the Board’s docket materials.  

 
June 1, 2017:  The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation 

on this application to the Board Administrator beyond what was 
submitted with the original application and at the May 17th public 
hearing (see Attachment D). 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION    MAY 17, 2017 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:      Jonathan Vinson, 2323 Ross Ave., #600, Dallas, TX 
     Allison Howell, 7333 Valley View Lane, Dallas, TX 
     Christopher Merthesue, 7333 Valley View Lane, Dallas, TX    
     Brady Howell, 7333 Valley View Lane, Dallas, TX  
  
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:   Lawrence Scubus, 13107 Tahoe Dr., Dallas, TX  
     Thane Hayhurst, 13104 Tahoe Dr., Dallas, TX  
     Rachel Knol, 13269 Meadowside Dr., Dallas, TX     
 
MOTION:  Beikman 
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 167-057, hold this matter 
under advisement until June 21, 2017. 
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SECONDED: Shouse  
AYES: 4 – Hounsel, Beikman, Shouse, Lewis  
NAYS:  1 - Carreon, 
MOTION PASSED 4 – 1 
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04/19/2017 

 Notification List of Property Owners 
 BDA167-057 

 27  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 1 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN URBAN INTOWNHOMES 

 2 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN GRIFFITH CYNTHIA A 

 3 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN CRIFFITH CYNTHIA A 

 4 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN GRIFFITH CURTIS 

 5 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN MATHERNE CHRISTOPHER A & 

 6 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN NEWSOM JOHN DAVID & MIKELLA 

 7 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN SHAMLI MOHAMED N 

 8 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN FIFE WILLIAM D 

 9 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN WELCH FRANK STEPHEN 

 10 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN LINER ROBERT M & SUZANNE BECK 

 11 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN BASS KEVIN 

 12 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN NEWSOM CORY T 

 13 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN LINER ROBERT M & SUZANNE BECK 

 14 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN BECK ANDREW 

 15 7333 VALLEY VIEW LN NGUYEN LUAN Q 

 16 7510 THISTLE LN FRAZIN LORRIE 

 17 13108 TAHOE DR ROGERS BRIAN B & SHARA L 

 18 13104 TAHOE DR HAYHURST THANE 

 19 7511 THISTLE LN CHURCH IN DALLAS THE 

 20 13119 TAHOE DR DODSON CHARLES W & PATRICIA J 

 21 13115 TAHOE DR LISA ALBERTO & 

 22 13111 TAHOE DR MCGEE FLOYD JR 

 23 13107 TAHOE DR SRUBAS LAWRENCE M 

 24 13103 TAHOE DR ALI MIR SHADID & 

 25 7309 VALLEY VIEW LN MOUNT CALVARY CEMETERY 

 26 7373 VALLEY VIEW LN CITY NORTH LLC 
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04/19/2017 

Label # Address Owner 
27 7300 VALLEY VIEW LN COVENANT KNIGHTS SCHOOL 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-077(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jose Reyes Moreno, represented by 
Franco Patino, for variances to the front yard setback regulations, side yard setback 
regulations, off-street parking regulations, and special exceptions to the visual 
obstruction regulations at 3719 Savage Street. This property is more fully described as 
part of Lot 19 & part of Lot 20, Block N/2604, and is zoned PD 67 (Tract 3), which 
requires a front yard setback of 20 feet, a side yard setback of 5 feet,  a parking space 
to be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space 
is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered 
directly from the street or alley, and a 20 foot visibility triangle at a driveway and a 45 
foot visibility triangle at a street intersection. The applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a structure and provide a 10 foot 3 inch front yard setback, which will require a 
9 foot 9 inch variance to the front yard setback regulations, and a 0 foot side yard 
setback, which will require a 5 foot variance to the side yard setback regulations, to 
locate and maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure with a setback of 10 feet 3 
inches, which will require a variance of 9 feet 9 inches to the off-street parking 
regulations, and to locate and maintain items in required visibility triangles at driveways 
and at an intersection, which will require special exceptions to the visual obstruction 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 3719 Savage Street. 
         
APPLICANT:  Jose Reyes Moreno 
  Represented by Franco Patino 
 
REQUESTS:  
 
The following requests are made on a site that is undeveloped: 
1. A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 9’ 9” is made to 

construct and maintain a two-story single family home structure, part of which is to 
be located 10’ 3” from one of the site’s two front property lines (Roper Street) or 9’ 9” 
into this 20’ front yard setback. 

2. Requests for variances to the side yard setback regulations of up to 5’ are made to 
construct and maintain a two-story single home structure, part of which is to be 
located in both 5’ side yard setbacks as close as on a side property line or as much 
as 5’ into the required 5’ side yard setback. 

3. A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 9’ 9” is made to 
locate and maintain a parking space in enclosed structure (an attached garage to 
the single family home structure) located 10’ 3” from the Roper Street front 
property/right-of-way line or 9’ 9” into the required 20’ distance that parking spaces 
in enclosed structures must be from this street right-of-way.  
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4. Requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to 
locate and maintain the aforementioned single family home structure: 
− in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Roper Street and Savage Street, 

and  
− in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the driveway into the site from Roper Street. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, 
floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
 
The Board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction 
regulations when, in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (front yard variance):  
 
Denial 
 
• While staff recognized that the flat, approximately 3,100 square foot subject site had 

two 20’ front yard setbacks, and had approximately 2,000 square feet less than that 
of other lots in the PD 67 (Tract 3) zoning district, staff concluded that applicant had 
not substantiated how granting this variance to the front yard setback regulations 
was not contrary to public interest. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (side yard variances):  
 
Denial 
 
• While staff recognized that the flat, approximately 3,100 square foot subject site had 

two 20’ front yard setbacks, and had approximately 2,000 square feet less than that 
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of other lots in the PD 67 (Tract 3) zoning district, staff concluded that applicant had 
not substantiated how granting this variance to the side yard setback regulations 
was not contrary to public interest. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (parking variance):  
 
Denial 
 
• While staff recognized that the flat, approximately 3,100 square foot subject site had 

two 20’ front yard setbacks, and had approximately 2,000 square feet less than that 
of other lots in the PD 67 (Tract 3) zoning district, staff concluded that applicant had 
not substantiated how granting this variance to the off-street parking regulations was 
not contrary to public interest. With regard to this particular request, the Sustainable 
Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering recommends that this 
request be denied because, if granted, it would create a situation where vehicles in 
front of the garage would block the sidewalk on Roper Street. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction special exceptions):  
 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 
 
• While the Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering 

had indicated that he had no objections for the proposed structure to be located in 
the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Roper Street and Savage Street, and in 
the two 20’ visibility triangles at the driveway into the site from Roper Street (i.e. that 
the structure proposed to be located in these three visibility triangles would not 
create a traffic hazard), staff is recommending that these requests be denied given 
that the structure in these three visibility triangles is also located in the 20’ Roper 
Street front yard setback which staff is recommending denial of given that the 
applicant had substantiated how granting this variance was not contrary to public 
interest. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 67 (Tract 3) (Planned Development) 
North: PD 67 (Tract 3) (Planned Development) 
South: PD 67 (Tract 3) (Planned Development) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
West: PD 67 (Tract 3) (Planned Development) 
 

Land Use:  
 

BDA 167-077 6-3



The subject site is undeveloped.  The areas to the north, south, and east are developed 
with single family uses; and the area to the west is undeveloped. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard variance): 
 
• The request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 9’ 9” focuses on 

constructing and maintaining a two-story single family home structure with an 
approximately 1,600 square foot building footprint, which is to be located 10’ 3” from 
one of the site’s two front property lines (Roper Street) or 9’ 9” into this 20’ front yard 
setback on a site that is undeveloped.  

• The property is located in PD 67 (Tract III) which states the following: 
− Land use must remain as indicated on the "Existing Land Use" map with single-

family uses and other permitted uses regulated by the requirements of the 
Single-Family Dwelling District 5,000 Square Feet and with duplex uses and 
other permitted uses regulated by the requirements of the Duplex Dwelling 
District and with the development of vacant property and the redevelopment of 
property governed by the provisions of Section 51P-67.110 below. 

• The “Existing Land Use” map in the PD ordinance shows the land use of the site and 
the other parcels land on the north side of Savage Street between Tyree Street and 
Roper Street to be “Single Family.” 

• The required front yard setback for the subject site is 20’. 
• The subject site is located at the northwest corner of Savage Street and Roper 

Street.  
• Given the PD single family and duplex residential zoning and location of the corner 

lot subject site, it has two 20’ front yard setbacks – a front yard setback along 
Savage Street (the shorter of the two frontages of the subject site which is always a 
front yard in this case) and a front yard setback along Roper Street, (the longer of 
the two frontages which is typically considered a side yard where on this zoned 
property where a 5’ side yard setback is required). However, the site has a front yard 
setback along Roper Street in order to maintain continuity of the established front 
yard setback along this street frontage where properties to the north of the subject 
site “front” on Roper Street. 

• The submitted revised site plan represents that the proposed structure is located 10’ 
3” from the Roper Street front property line or 9’ 9” into this 20’ front yard setback. 
(The submitted revised site plan shows the proposed home in compliance with the 
required front yard setback on Savage Street). 

• According to DCAD records, there is no main or additional improvement listed for 
property addressed at 3719 Savage Street. 

• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (approximately 100’ x 31’), and 
according to the submitted application is 0.071 acres (or approximately 3,100 square 
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feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 67 (Tract 3) where before the creation of this PD 
in 1976, the site was zoned R-5 where lots are typically 5,000 square feet in area. 

• Most lots in the PD 67 (Tract 3) zoning district have one 20’ front yard setback, two 
5’ side yard setbacks, and one 5’ rear yard setback; this site has two 20’ front yard 
setbacks and two 5’ side yard setbacks. 

• Since the proposed home is to be located 10’ 3” from the Roper Street property line, 
no variance to setback regulations would be required if the frontage of this street 
were a side yard. 

• The approximately 31’ wide subject site has 6’ of width left for development once a 
20’ front yard setback is accounted for on the east and a 5’ side yard setback is 
accounted for on the west. If this lot were more typically with one front yard, two side 
yards, and one rear yard, the lot would have 21’ of width left for development. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 67 (Tract 
III) zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same PD 67 (Tract III) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted revised 
site plan as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to 
what is shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be 
located 10’ 3” from the site’s Roper Street front property line (or 9’ 3” into this Roper 
Street 20’ front yard setback). 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (side yard variances): 
 
• The requests for variance to the side yard setback regulations of up to 5’ focuses on 

constructing and maintaining a two-story single family home structure with an 
approximately 1,600 square foot building footprint, which is to be located as close on 
one of the site’s two side property lines or as much as 5’ into the 5’ required side 
yard setback on a site that is undeveloped.  

• The property is located in PD 67 (Tract III) which states the following: 
− Land use must remain as indicated on the "Existing Land Use" map with single-

family uses and other permitted uses regulated by the requirements of the 
Single-Family Dwelling District 5,000 Square Feet and with duplex uses and 
other permitted uses regulated by the requirements of the Duplex Dwelling 
District and with the development of vacant property and the redevelopment of 
property governed by the provisions of Section 51P-67.110 below. 
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• The “Existing Land Use” map in the PD ordinance shows the land use of the site and 
the other parcels land on the north side of Savage Street between Tyree Street and 
Roper Street to be “Single Family.” 

• The required side yard setback for the subject site is 5’. 
• The subject site is located at the northwest corner of Savage Street and Roper 

Street.  
• Given the PD single family and duplex residential zoning and location of the corner 

lot subject site, it has two 20’ front yard setbacks – a front yard setback along 
Savage Street (the shorter of the two frontages of the subject site which is always a 
front yard in this case) and a front yard setback along Roper Street, (the longer of 
the two frontages which is typically considered a side yard where on this zoned 
property where a 5’ side yard setback is required). However, the site has a front yard 
setback along Roper Street in order to maintain continuity of the established front 
yard setback along this street frontage where properties to the north of the subject 
site “front” on Roper Street. 

• The submitted revised site plan represents that the proposed structure is located on 
the western side property line (or 5’ into this 5’ required side yard setback) and 3’ 6” 
from the northern side property line (or 1’ 6” into this 5’ required side yard setback). 

• According to DCAD records, there is no main or additional improvement listed for 
property addressed at 3719 Savage Street. 

• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (approximately 100’ x 31’), and 
according to the submitted application is 0.071 acres (or approximately 3,100 square 
feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 67 (Tract 3) where before the creation of this PD 
in 1976, the site was zoned R-5 where lots are typically 5,000 square feet in area. 

• Most lots in the PD 67 (Tract 3) zoning district have one 20’ front yard setback, two 
5’ side yard setbacks, and one 5’ rear yard setback; this site has two 20’ front yard 
setbacks and two 5’ side yard setbacks. 

• The approximately 31’ wide subject site has 6’ of width left for development once a 
20’ front yard setback is accounted for on the east and a 5’ side yard setback is 
accounted for on the west. If this lot were more typically with one front yard, two side 
yards, and one rear yard, the lot would have 21’ of width left for development. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variances to the side yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 67 
(Tract III) zoning classification.  

− The variances would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal 
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in 
developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to 
other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 67 (Tract III) zoning 
classification.  
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• If the Board were to grant the side yard variance requests, and impose the submitted 
revised site plan as a condition, the structure in the side yard setbacks would be 
limited to what is shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that 
would be located as close on one of the site’s two side property lines (or as much as 
5’ into the 5’ required side yard setback). 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (parking variance): 
 
• The request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 9’ 9” focuses on 

locating and maintaining parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached 
garage to the single family home structure) located 10’ 3” from the Roper Street front 
property/right-of-way line or 9’ 9” into the required 20’ distance that parking spaces 
in enclosed structures must be from this street right-of-way. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that a parking space must be at least 20 feet 
from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is located in 
enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered directly from a 
street or alley. 

• The submitted revised site plan denotes a “garage” located 10’ 3” from the Roper 
Street right-of-way line or approximately 18’ from the Roper Street pavement line. 

• According to DCAD records, there is no main or additional improvement listed for 
property addressed at 3719 Savage Street. 

• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (approximately 100’ x 31’), and 
according to the submitted application is 0.071 acres (or approximately 3,100 square 
feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 67 (Tract 3) where before the creation of this PD 
in 1976, the site was zoned R-5 where lots are typically 5,000 square feet in area. 

• Most lots in the PD 67 (Tract 3) zoning district have one 20’ front yard setback, two 
5’ side yard setbacks, and one 5’ rear yard setback; this site has two 20’ front yard 
setbacks and two 5’ side yard setbacks. 

• The approximately 31’ wide subject site has 6’ of width left for development once a 
20’ front yard setback is accounted for on the east and a 5’ side yard setback is 
accounted for on the west. If this lot were more typically with one front yard, two side 
yards, and one rear yard, the lot would have 21’ of width left for development. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering 
submitted review comment sheets along with a photo (see Attachment A). The 
review comment sheet for the parking variance request was marked “Recommends 
that this be denied” with the following additional comment: “Cars in front of garage 
will block sidewalk”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary 

to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of 
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
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development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 67 (Tract 3) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same PD 67 (Tract 3) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, staff recommends imposing the 
following conditions:  
1. Compliance with the submitted revised site plan is required. 
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at 

all times. 
3. At no time may the area in front of the garage be utilized for parking of vehicles.  
(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary 
to the public interest). 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction 
special exceptions):  
 
• The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on 

locating and maintaining a single family home structure that is proposed to be 
located in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Roper Street and Savage 
Street, and in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the driveway into the site from Roper 
Street. 

• The Dallas Development Code states the following: A person shall not erect, place, 
or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The submitted revised site plan represents that a portion of the proposed single 
family home is located in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Roper Street 
and Savage Street, and in the two, 20’ visibility triangles at the driveway into the site 
from Roper Street. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering 
submitted review comment sheets along with a photo (see Attachment C). The 
review comment sheet for the visual obstruction special exception request was 
marked “Has no objections”.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting these requests 
for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations does not constitute a 
traffic hazard.  

• Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with 
the submitted revised site plan would limit the items located in the 45’ visibility 
triangle at the intersection of Roper Street and Savage Street, and in the two 20’ 
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visibility triangles at the driveway into the site from Roper Street to that what is 
shown on these documents – a single family home. 

 
Timeline:   
 
April 21, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 9, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
 
May 9, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
May 31, 2017:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 

application to the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted 
with the original application (see Attachment A). 
 

May 31, 2017:  The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist forwarded a revised Building Official’s report to the Board 
Administrator (see Attachment B). 

 
June 6, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
June 9, 2017: The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of 

Engineering submitted review comment sheets along with a photo 
(see Attachment C). The review comment sheet for the visual 
obstruction special exception request was marked “Has no 
objections”. The review comment sheet for the parking variance 
request was marked “Recommends that this be denied” with the 
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following additional comment: “Cars in front of garage will block 
sidewalk”. 
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05/16/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-077 

27  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 3719 SAVAGE ST MORENO JOSE REYES 

2 6622 VICTORIA AVE VI PHONG VAN 

3 6618 VICTORIA AVE BENAVIDES HENRY & 

4 6614 VICTORIA AVE IBARRA J MARCIAL & 

5 6610 VICTORIA AVE IBARRA JUSTIN M 

6 6606 VICTORIA AVE POND TREVOR 

7 6602 VICTORIA AVE PETTY ANTHONY CHARLES 

8 3713 SAVAGE ST ZEPEDA JORGE 

9 3717 SAVAGE ST BROWN RUTH 

10 6611 ROPER ST POST ERMA J 

11 6615 ROPER ST VELASQUEZ MARIA DELOS A 

12 6619 ROPER ST NGUYEN DINH VAN & KHUE T 

13 6623 ROPER ST MACEDONIA BAPTIST CHURCH 

14 6625 ROPER ST MACEDONIA BAPTIST CHURCH 

15 6531 ROPER ST OLERIO HOMES LLC 

16 6535 ROPER ST BROWN JEWELL DEAN LIFE ESTATE 

17 6539 ROPER ST FOUR SHELBY INC 

18 6543 ROPER ST BALTAZAR SILVINA & 

19 6623 LOCKHEED LN MITCHELL LYNDA M 

20 6619 LOCKHEED LN EPPERSON CAROL JEAN 

21 6615 LOCKHEED LN HOWARD EDWINE L 

22 6611 LOCKHEED LN JC LEASING LLP 

23 6603 LOCKHEED LN ALLEN BARBARA JO 

24 6547 LOCKHEED LN REESE PATRICIA 

25 6543 LOCKHEED LN MORRIS MARY LEE 

26 6539 LOCKHEED LN LIU JOHN M 
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05/16/2017 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 27 6540 VICTORIA AVE KHOURY JOHN & 
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